

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN



:PRESENT:

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI RAGHVENDRA SINGH CHAUHAN
AND
THE HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SHAMEEM AKTHER**

WRIT APPEAL NO: 1611 OF 2018

Writ Appeal Under Clause 15 of Letter Patent Act, praying the High Court against the Judgment Dated: 27.09.2018 passed in W.P No. 27477 of 2014

Between:

1. E. Narasimha, S/o. Late E. Jangaiah (died per LRs)
2. E. Krishna, S/o. Late E. Agaiah Aged. 46 Years, R/o.. H.No. 9-1-431, Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.
3. E. Satyam, S/o. E. Mallesh, Aged. 32 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.
4. E. Balamani, D/o. E. Mallesh Aged. 32 Years, Occ. Household, R/o. H.No. 9-2-300, Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.
5. E. Lakshamma, W/o. E. Mallesh Aged. 59 Years, Occ. Household, R/o. H.No. 9-2-300, Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.
6. E. Mallesh, S/o. E. Agaiah Aged. 58 Years, Occ. Employee, R/o. H.No. 9-2-343, Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.
7. E. Mallesh, S/o. Late Rarnaiah (died per LRs)
8. E. Kumar, S/o. Late Veera Mallesh Aged. 43 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 9-2-423, Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.
9. E. Srinivas, S/o. Late E. Narasimha Aged. 44 Years, occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 9-2-300/4, Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.
10. E. Ramu, S/o. Late E. Narasimha Aged. 35 Years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 9-2-3C. Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.
11. E. Kamala Bai, W/o. Late E. Mallesh Aged. 58 Years, Occ. Household, H.No. 9-2-423/A, Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.
12. E. Vijay Kumar, S/o. Late E. Mallesh Aged. 44 Years, Occ. Business, H.No. 9-2-423/A, Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.
13. E. Raj Kumar, S/o. Late E. Mallesh Aged. 35 Years, Occ. Business, H.No. 9-2-423/A, Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.
14. E. Anil Kumar, S/o. Late E. Mallesh Aged. 33 Years, Occ. Business, H.No. 9-2-423/A, Pensionpura, Langer House, Hyderabad.

Appellant

AND

1. Om Prakash, S/o. Late Seethal Singh, Aged. 60 Years, Occ. Business, R/o.. H.No. 13-6-822/36/27, Bapu Nagar, Langer House, Hyderabad.
2. K. Pratap, S/o. K. Nagi Reddy, Aged. 53 Years, Occ. Engineer, R/o. Flat No. 4, Shilpa Apartments, Erramanzil Colony, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner, Survey Settlements and Land Records Cum Appellate Authority, State of Telangana, At Narayanguda, Hyderabad, Telangana.
4. The Assistant Director of Survey and Land Records, Ranga Reddy District.

....Respondents

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI ANAND KUMAR KAPOOR Advocate for the Appellants, SRI O MANOHAR REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 & 2 and G.P for Revenue for the Respondent No. 3 & 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

The learned counsel for the parties are *ad idem* that the survey, as directed by this Court, has been duly carried out.

The said survey report has been filed before this Court along with an affidavit of the respondent No.3. The same shall be taken on record.

However, the learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 2 informs this Court that his clients have not been served with the copies of the survey report.

Therefore, the learned counsel for the respondent No.3 is directed to furnish copies of the survey report to the respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Mr. Anand Kumar Kapoor, the learned counsel for the appellants, wishes to challenge the survey report before this Court. He seeks time to file a counter to the survey report.

List this case after three weeks.

**Sd/- B.SATYAVATHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. Om Prakash, S/o. Late Seethal Singh, Occ. Business, R/o.. H.No. 13-6-822/36/27, Bapu Nagar, Langer House, Hyderabad. (by RPAD)
2. K. Pratap, S/o. K. Nagi Reddy, Aged. 53 Years, Occ. Engineer, R/o. Flat No. 4, Shilpa Apartments, Erramanzil Colony, Hyderabad. (by RPAD)
3. The Commissioner, Survey Settlements and Land Records Cum Appellate Authority, State of Telangana, At Narayanguda, Hyderabad, Telangana. (BY RPAD)
4. The Assistant Director of Survey and Land Records, Ranga Reddy District. (by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. ANAND KUMAR KAPOOR Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. O MANOHAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CC's to G.P FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad (OUT) **(By Special Messenger)**
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HCJ & DR.SA.J

DATED: 17.7.2019

NOTE: LIST THIS CASES AFTER THREE WEEKS

WA.NO.1611 OF 2018

DIRECTION

